SI8055AA-B-IU Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number SI8055AA-B-IU-DG
Manufacturer Skyworks Solutions Inc.
Manufacturer Product Number SI8055AA-B-IU
Description DGTL ISO 1000VRMS 5CH GP 16QSOP
Detailed Description General Purpose Digital Isolator 1000Vrms 5 Chann
el 10Mbps 35kV/µs CMTI 16-SSOP (0.154", 3.90mm

Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com 17
Rev. 1.1 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • October 13, 2021
9.  Ordering Guide
Table 7. Ordering Guide for Valid OPNs1,2,3
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
Number of
Inputs/Outputs
Default Output
State
Output
Enable
Yes/No
Isolation
Rating
(kVrms)
Package
Si803x
Si8030AA-B-IU 3 Low Yes 1 QSOP-16
Si8035AA-B-IU 3 Low No 1 QSOP-16
Si804x
Si8040AA-B-IU 4 Low Yes 1 QSOP-16
Si8045AA-B-IU 4 Low No 1 QSOP-16
Si805x
Si8050AA-B-IU 5 Low Yes 1 QSOP-16
Si8055AA-B-IU 5 Low No 1 QSOP-16
Si806x
Si8065AA-B-IU 6 Low No 1 QSOP-16
Notes:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant with peak reflow temperatures of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry standard
classifications and peak solder temperatures.
2. “Si” and “SI” are used interchangeably.
3. Add an “R” at the end of the device to denote tape and reel option.
SI8055AA-B-IU Skyworks Solutions Inc. DGTL ISO 1000VRMS 5CH GP 16QSOP
Si80xx-1kV
18 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.1 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • October 13, 2021
10.  Package Outline: 16-Pin QSOP
Figure 6 illustrates the package details for the Si80xx in a 16-pin QSOP package. Table 8 lists the values for the
dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 6. 16-pin QSOP Package
SI8055AA-B-IU Skyworks Solutions Inc. DGTL ISO 1000VRMS 5CH GP 16QSOP
Si80xx-1kV
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com 19
Rev. 1.1 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • October 13, 2021
Table 8. Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
A — 1.75
A1 0.10 0.25
A2 1.25 —
b 0.20 0.30
c 0.17 0.25
D 4.89 BSC
E 6.00 BSC
E1 3.90 BSC
e 0.635 BSC
L 0.40 1.27
L2 0.25 BSC
h 0.25 0.50
θ 0° 8°
aaa 0.10
bbb 0.20
ccc 0.10
ddd 0.25
Notes:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
3. This drawing conforms to the JEDEC Solid State Outline MO-137, Variation AB.
4. Recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020 specification